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	STATE OF TENNESSEE
RFP # 32402-40910
AMENDMENT # 1


June 17, 2009

THE SUBJECT RFP IS HEREBY AMENDED AS FOLLOWS.

1.
The following RFP Schedule of Events updates or confirms scheduled RFP dates.

	EVENT
	TIME
	DATE
	UPDATED / CONFIRMED

	1)
	State Issues RFP
	
	May 29, 2009
	CONFIRMED

	2)
	Disability Accommodation Request Deadline
	2:00 p.m.
	June 3, 2009
	CONFIRMED

	3)
	Pre-proposal Conference
	2:00 p.m.
	June 4, 2009
	CONFIRMED

	4)
	Notice of Intent to Propose Deadline
	
	June 5, 2009
	CONFIRMED

	5)
	Written Comments Deadline
	
	June 10, 2009
	CONFIRMED

	6)
	State Responds to Written Comments
	
	June 17, 2009
	UPDATED / CONFIRMED

	7)
	Proposal Deadline 
	2:00 p.m.
	June 22, 2009
	UPDATED / CONFIRMED

	8)
	State Completes Technical Proposal Evaluations
	
	July 7, 2009
	UPDATED / CONFIRMED

	9)
	State Schedules Proposer Oral Presentations
	
	July 8-10, 2009
	UPDATED / CONFIRMED

	10)
	Oral Presentation and System Demonstrations
	
	July 13-17, 2009
	UPDATED / CONFIRMED

	11)
	State Opens Cost Proposals & Calculates Scores
	2:00 p.m.
	July 20, 2009
	UPDATED / CONFIRMED

	12)
	State Issues Evaluation Notice &
Opens RFP Files for Public Inspection
	2:00 p.m.
	July 23, 2009
	UPDATED / CONFIRMED

	13)
	Contract Signing
	
	July 31, 2009
	UPDATED / CONFIRMED

	14)
	Contract Signature Deadline
	
	August 3, 2009
	UPDATED / CONFIRMED

	15)
	Contract Start Date
	
	August 10, 2009
	UPDATED / CONFIRMED


2.
The following State responses to the questions detailed shall amend or clarify this RFP accordingly.

NOTICE:  Any restatement of RFP text in the Question/Comment column below shall NOT be construed to change the actual wording of the RFP document.

	QUESTION/COMMENT
	STATE RESPONSE

	1) 
	For RFP-32402-40910, do you have a preferred database ?
	Current State standard databases include Oracle, Sequel Server 5 and IBM DB2 Version 8.  The State will not interact directly with the database.

	2) 
	[Firm name deleted] provides on-site systems to customers.  Would the State entertain a bid for an onsite system instead of a web-hosted system?
	Please reference Section 3.3.3.
of the RFP which states, “A proposal must not propose alternate services (i.e., offer services different from those requested and required by this RFP).  The State will consider a proposal of alternate services to be non-responsive and reject it.”



	3) 
	In regards to (Technical Proposal Evaluation Guide) requirement A5 of this RFP 
A.5.
Provide EITHER:
(a)    an official document or letter from an accredited credit bureau, verified and dated within the last three (3) months and indicating a positive credit rating for the Proposer (NOTE:  A credit bureau report number without the full report is insufficient and will not be considered responsive.); OR
(b)   a Dun & Bradstreet short-form report, verified and dated within the last three (3) months and indicating a positive credit rating for the Proposer.
 

Would a Dun & Bradstreet “Comprehensive Insight Plus Report” suffice as the short-form report? This link https://www.dnb.com/product/comsampl.htm# shows a sample “Comprehensive Insight Plus Report”. Unfortunately our contact with Dun & Bradstreet indicates they are not familiar with the term “short-form report.” 

 


	A short form report is an abbreviated report of financial information about a company.  A Dun & Bradstreet Comprehensive Insight Plus Report would suffice.

	4) 
	Referencing (ProForma Contract Section) A.3.1.a. - In what format would the vendor receive the information from the State?
	The State anticipates FTP Flat file or CSV file.

	5) 
	What happens if enrollee does not pay for the service?
	Section A.3.22.e, which states  “The Contractor System will not accept any calls from any offender that does not pay the Contractor by the vendor specified due date for services provided as part of the Interactive Voice Response Offender Tracking System.  Once the due date has passed, the supervisor of any offender who has not paid the Contractor fee will be notified at the officer’s next log-in.  The State will then remove the offender from the program,” has been added to the ProForma contract.

	6) 
	If an enrollee fails to pay, would the State remove them from the program?
	Any offender that does not pay the Contractor’s monthly fee will be removed from the program by the State.

	7) 
	Would there be any restrictions on payment collection method types such as credit cards, PayPal, etc?
	The State places no restrictions on payment collection method types and will not be involved in any way with collection of offender fees for services provided by the Contractor.

	8) 
	Would the State allow for first and last month’s fee to be paid up front?     
	The State places no restrictions on payment collection method types and will not be involved in any way with collection of offender fees for services provided by the Contractor.

	9) 
	Would the State allow for fees to be paid on a prepaid basis?
	The State places no restrictions on payment collection method types and will not be involved in any way with collection of offender fees for services provided by the Contractor.

	10) 
	If a call is transferred to an attendant due to the enrollee having a rotary phone, what is the procedure for documenting the information?
	During offender training, State staff will advise offenders that they must have either a cell phone or land line touch phone to participate in the program.  If an offender with rotary phone service attempts to call in, their call will automatically be routed to an attendant.  The attendant will ask the offender to identify themselves, then advise the offender to call their supervising officer.  The attendant will then make a notation in the system which offender attempted to call in using a rotary phone.  The attendant’s notation in the system will then be routed to the supervising officer at the officer’s next log-in. 

	11) 
	Would the State allow for electronic access to the manual or would 250 printed copies be required?
	Electronic access to the manual is acceptable.

	12) 
	Will there ever be more than one call (Check-in) per enrollee per month?
	The State does not anticipate offenders needing to report via the automated system more than once each month.

	13) 
	How many follow up attempts are required after the 7 day “no check-in” time expires?
	Please refer to ProForma Contract Section A.3.10. which states,”The IVR Offender Tracking System will notify the offender if the call is seven or more days after their scheduled reporting date.  Offenders will be instructed to call on the same day of each month as their date of birth.  If the offender calls seven or more days late, the supervising officer will be notified at their next system log-in.

No follow-up attempts by the vendor system are required.

	14) 
	If more than one follow up is required, at what time intervals?
	No follow-up attempts by the vendor system are required.

	15) 
	What is the maximum allowable time, in minutes, for the officer to leave a message for the enrollee?
	A maximum of three minutes allowable time for an officer to leave a message for an enrollee should be sufficient.

	16) 
	What is the maximum allowable time, in minutes, for the enrollee to leave a message for the officer?
	A maximum of three minutes allowable time for an enrollee to leave a message for an officer should be sufficient.

	17) 
	Is there any limit to the amount of messages that can be left during a 30 day period by either the officer or enrollee?
	The State anticipates the offender reporting in once each month and possibly leaving a message for their supervising officer.  If there are extenuating circumstances, a maximum of two messages each month may be left by either the offender for the officer or the officer for the offender.

	18) 
	Referencing (ProForma Contract Section) A.3.19 – Is the State looking for the phone number or the phone number AND address for the reverse directory?
	The State is looking for the phone number the offender used to report in.

	19) 
	What archive format is required for the TOMIS system?
	ProForma Contract Section A.6.3. has been revised and now reads as follows:

A.6.3
All data files will be archived in a format consistent with TOMIS.  The files shall be collected for the life of the contract and the Contractor shall provide such files to the State.  

A.6.3.a.
All records generated by offender calls and State case management notations during the term of the contract become the property of the State.

A.6.3.b. TOMIS is currently in IBM DB Version 8.  The State anticipates it will be upgraded to IBM DB Version 9 within a year.

A.6.3.c. When archived offender data is returned to the State at the end of the contract, the vendor must provide the archived data with Extract Form and Load Functionality to comply with the State Standards for archived data at that time. 


	20) 
	Up to how many random drug test notification calls will there be within a 30 day period?
	The State anticipates one random drug test notification calls in the course of a year per offender.

	21) 
	In order to provide for a true apples to apples comparison, would the State please specify if they want pricing provided as a per minute, per call, per enrollee per month or another format?
	Please reference ProForma Contract Section C1 which states in part,” In consideration of products and services provided hereunder by the Contractor, the Contractor shall charge and collect a fixed monthly rate per offender.  The Contractor’s compensation will be all monthly fees collected from offenders.  

	22) 
	Would the State allow vendors to provide two or more pricing options?  (For example:  pricing for a PIN/Password login and another pricing option for voice biometric verification technology log-in)
	Please revisit section 3.6 of the RFP which states in part, “Proposers must not propose any additional pricing amount(s) or rate(s) for additional services.  Regardless of any additional services offered in a proposal, the Proposer’s Cost Proposal must only record the proposed pricing as required in this RFP and must not record any other rates, amounts, or information.”  



	23) 
	Referencing (ProForma Contract Section) A.4.2.u. – Would the State clarify the reports needed to determine required service levels?
	ProForma Contract Section A.4.2.u. has been revised as follows:  System monthly availability report determining whether Contractor met required service levels as specified in ProForma Contract Section A.2.1.c.

	24) 
	(ProForma Contract Section) A.1.5 page 36 -- There are several conditions for participation in the program.  These conditions will result in reduction of the population of 8000 users.  

Based on the current population, what percentage (or estimate) of the 8000 would be eligible?
	The State anticipates beginning the program with 5,000 offenders.  The State will monitor the success of the program and may revise the conditions to increase the number of offenders under supervision through this program.

	25) 
	(ProForma Contract Section) A.3.1 page 37 -- Is "existing offender identification number from TOMIS" the same as the TOMIS ID?
	The ‘existing offender identification number from TOMIS is the same as the TOMIS ID.’

	26) 
	(ProForma Contract Section) A.3.19 page 40 -- There is a requirement to provide reverse directory service lookup – to indicate where the offender called from.  Given the requirement to function with cell phones, the address information will frequently be unavailable from private sources. 

For cell phone callers, will the state provide access to the state’s E911 services, enabling the system to locate an offender based on the cell phone? If yes, is there an access fee and/or a per lookup charge?
	Please refer to the State’s written response to Question 18.

The State will not provide access to the State E911 services.

	27) 
	(ProForma Contract Section) A.3.22 page 40 -- Payment – all payments are to be collected from the offender.

A. What steps will the state take to ensure that   payments are made? 

B. What steps can the vendor take?

C. What forms of payment are required?  For instance, can we require that they send a check or money order? 
	A.The State will take no action to ensure that payments are made by offenders under State Supervision in the Interactive Voice Response Offender Tracking System.  Fee collection is the sole responsibility of the Contractor.

B. –Section A.3.22.f has been added to the ProForma Contract and reads as follows:  “The Contractor may attempt to collect fees due from an offender removed from the program for non-payment of Contractor Fees through proper and lawful means, in accordance with the most recent state and federal collections laws, regulations and guidelines.”

C. The State places no restrictions on payment collection method types and will not be involved in any way with collection of offender fees for services provided by the Contractor.

	28) 
	(ProForma Contract Section) A.3.25 page 40 -- What are the business rules for triggering a notification in regard to auditing case status?

What are the business rules for triggering a notification in regard to special conditions?

What are the business rules for triggering a notification in regard to payment status?
	Notifications to supervising officers for auditing case status or special conditions will be triggered by offender responses when the offender calls in to report.

If the offender does not pay the contractor, the system must notify the supervising officer of this as well.  ProForma Contract Section A.4.2.v has been added to reflect this change. 

	29) 
	(ProForma Contract Section) A.3.3 page 38 -- Can the Contractor block calls from foreign numbers?
	The Contractor can block calls from foreign numbers.

	30) 
	(ProForma Contract Section) A.3.4 page 38 -- PIN establishment process – How will the offender initially setup his PIN (or voiceprint)?  Does the caseworker provide it to him, or is the offender expected to perform a sign-up on his first call.  If the offender is to do a sign-up, how do you ensure that the person enrolling is the offender?  Does it happen in front of the caseworker, and can the caseworker provide a unique enrollment number?
	Either the offender’s supervising officer or BOPP staff training the offender will assist the offender in initially setting up their PIN or voiceprint prior to their first call in.  BOPP will assign each offender a unique enrollment number. 

	31) 
	(ProForma Contract Section) A.3.5 page 38 -- Should this requirement be interpreted to mean that all system documents must be translated into Spanish, or only those documents which are intended to be used by the offender population?
	All system documentation should be in English.  Any documents intended for offenders use, such as the Quick Reference Guide, must be available in both English and Spanish.

ProForma Contract Section A.3.5. has been revised and now reads as follows:

At a minimum, the Interactive Voice Response Offender Tracking System  must provide a bilingual capability for the offender population in English and Spanish to include the IVR component, Customer Service. Documents intended for offenders use, such as the Quick Reference Guide, must be available in both English and Spanish.

	32) 
	(ProForma Contract Section) A.5.12 page 42 -- Considering that workstations are generally behind a firewall employing network address translation (NAT), the actual IP address of the workstation will likely be unavailable to the web-based system.  How will the state specify which workstations are authorized?
	In working with other businesses/agencies where this has been needed, the State has supplied the machines’ IP address within the State network (a static IP may or may not be needed). The machines MAC address could also be used.


	33) 
	(ProForma Contract Section) A.5.13 page 42 -- ADA compliance (Telephone Devices for the Deaf) - What percentage of the population of 8000 offenders would use TDD?  What percentage of the caseworker population?
	The State anticipates fewer than one percent of the offender population to be supervised under this program could use TDD.

	34) 
	(ProForma Contract Section) A.9.1.c page 46 -- Does this refer to system revisions to the contractor’s system?

Is the state willing to pay on a change request basis?
	ProForma Contract Section A.9.1.c. refers to revisions to the Contractor’s system.

Please reference ProForma contract Section C.1. which states “There shall be no cost to the State for the performance of services under this contract as described in Section A. of this contract. In consideration of products and services provided hereunder by the Contractor, the Contractor shall charge and collect a fixed monthly rate per offender.  The Contractor’s compensation will be all monthly fees collected from offenders.  This amount shall constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for the Service and all of the Contractor’s obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, hours worked, or materials or equipment required.  The Contract amount includes, but is not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, profit, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contract.” 

	35) 
	(ProForma Contract Section) A.9.7 page 46 -- A.9.7 – Can the state provide an example of specialized research information?
	For example, if the number of offenders who report having an encounter with law enforcement increases, research showing a similar statewide increase would indicate that supervision conditions may need to change or other factors may be at work that need to be monitored and investigated.

	36) 
	(Attachment 6.2 Technical Proposal and Evaluation Guide) Section B.18 page 24 -- Will the state accept a signed personal statement attesting that the proposed individual has not and will not be under the supervision of any federal, state, county, and/or city correctional department within the past two years? If not, what documentation is acceptable?
	A signed personal statement that the proposed individual shall not be or have not been under the supervision of any federal, state, county, and/or city correctional department within the past two years is acceptable.



	37) 
	(Attachment 6.3) Cost Proposal 
 

In offender-pay situations, we can reduce the per offender month fee by charging the offender a separate payment processing fee.  This allows offender to pay several months in advance and reduce their overall cost by separating the payment processing costs from the monthly service costs.  The RFP does not allow optional proposed pricing.  If the State would like to use this type of pricing it could be added as:

 

Payment Processing Fee  $______ per payment

 

Otherwise, we can build the fee processing costs into the single per offender month fee.

 


	Vendors must include all processing costs in a single per offender per month fee. 

As stated in State’s Written Response to Question 8, the State will allow offenders to pay first and last month fees in advance.

As stated in State’s Written Response to Question 27, Current State policy requires that offenders pay supervision fees either by cashier’s check or money order.  The State preference is to remain consistent for this program as well and have offenders pay the vendor by the same method – either cashier’s check or money order.

	38) 
	(Attachment 6.3) Cost Proposal 
In other State or County contracts we may or may not allow credit card or ACH payments at the agency’s option.  The processing of ACH or credit card payments results in small additional processing fees.  If the State MAY want this option in the future, it may be prudent to put it on the pricing page so the State has that option available.

 

Credit Card or ACH Processing Fee $______ per payment


	Vendors must include all processing costs in a single per offender per month fee. 

As stated in State’s Written Response to Question 8, the State will allow offenders to pay first and last month fees in advance.

As stated in State’s Written Response to Question 27, The State places no restrictions on payment collection method types and will not be involved in any way with collection of offender fees for services provided by the Contractor. 

	39) 
	(ProForma Contract Section) A.3.29 
 

Please clarify the requirement “The IVR Offender Tracking System must allow online voice message retrieval by both offenders and officers.”  Does the agency mean:

 

Offenders will be able to retrieve voice messages left by officers during their monthly IVR call.  Officers will be able to retrieve voice messages left by offenders through the web interface.


	The IVR Offender Tracking System must allow offenders to retrieve messages left by their supervising officers.

The IVR Offender Tracking System must allow officers to retrieve voice messages left by offenders through the web interface.




3.
Delete ProForma Contract Section A.4.2.u in its entirety and insert the following in its place:

A.4.2.u. System monthly availability report determining whether Contractor met required service levels as 

specified in ProForma Contract Section A.2.1.c.
4.
Add the following as ProForma Contract Section A.4.2.v.


A.4.2.v.  Which offenders are delinquent on vendor fees and how many vendor payments the 

offender has missed.

5.
Add the following as ProForma Contract Section A.4.2.w.


A.4.2.w.  Which offender(s) have attempted to call in using a rotary phone and were unable to successfully 

complete their scheduled call.

6.
Add the following as section A.3.22.e to the ProForma Contract.

Section A.3.22.e.  The Contractor System will not accept any calls from any offender that does not pay the Contractor by the vendor specified due date for services provided as part of the Interactive Voice Response Offender Tracking System.  Once the due date has passed, the supervisor of any offender who has not paid the Contractor fee will be notified at the officer’s next log-in.  The State will then remove the offender from the program.

7.
Add the following as section A.3.22.f to the ProForma Contract

Section A.3.22.f. The Contractor may attempt to collect fees due from an offender removed from the program for non-payment of Contractor Fees through proper and lawful means, in accordance with the most recent state and federal collections laws, regulations and guidelines.

8.
Delete ProForma Contract Section A.3.5 in its entirety and insert the following in its place:

A.3.5. At a minimum, the Interactive Voice Response Offender Tracking System  must provide a bilingual capability for the offender population in English and Spanish to include the IVR component, Customer Service.  Documents intended for offenders use, such as the Quick Reference Guide, must be available in both English and Spanish.

9.
Delete ProForma Contract Section A.6.3 in its entirety and insert the following in its place:

A.6.3
All data files will be archived in a format consistent with TOMIS.  The files shall be collected for the life of the contract and the Contractor shall provide such files to the State.  

A.6.3.a.
All records generated by offender calls and State case management notations during the term of the contract become the property of the State.

A.6.3.b.
TOMIS is currently in IBM DB Version 8.  The State anticipates it will be upgraded to IBM DB Version 9 within a year.

A.6.3.c.
When archived offender data is returned to the State at the end of the contract, the vendor must provide the archived data with Extract Form and Load Functionality to comply with the State Standards for archived data at that time. 


10.
Delete Section C.4. of  Attachment 6.2 Technical Proposal & Evaluation Guide in its entirety and insert the following in its place:


Attachment 6.2 Section C.4


Provide a narrative that illustrates how the Proposer will complete section A.3. of the Scope of Services. Include a detailed explanation of the Contractor’s system for offender billing, due date and fee collections.

1
1

